Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

A
8
0
9
0
E
X
G
A
FSMC_ADD0 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD0 FSMC EMI address bus
M2
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO32 General purpose I/O #32
FSMC_ADD1 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD1 FSMC EMI address bus
L4
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO33 General purpose I/O #33
FSMC_ADD2 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD2 FSMC EMI address bus
M3
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO34 General purpose I/O #34
FSMC_ADD3 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD3 FSMC EMI address bus
J3
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO35 General purpose I/O #35
FSMC_ADD4 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD4 FSMC EMI address bus
M4
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO36 General purpose I/O #36
FSMC_ADD5 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD5 FSMC EMI address bus
K3
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO37 General purpose I/O #37
FSMC_ADD6 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD6 FSMC EMI address bus
K4
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO38 General purpose I/O #38
FSMC_ADD7 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD7 FSMC EMI address bus
L2
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO39 General purpose I/O #39
FSMC_ADD8 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD8 FSMC EMI address bus
L5
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO40 General purpose I/O #40
FSMC_ADD9 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD9 FSMC EMI address bus
K2
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO41 General purpose I/O #41
FSMC_ADD10 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD10 FSMC EMI  address bus
J2
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO42 General purpose I/O #42
Pin description STA8090EXGA
12/41 DocID029506 Rev 2
FSMC_ADD11 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD11 FSMC EMI address bus
K1
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO43 General purpose I/O #43
FSMC ADD12 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC ADD12 FSMC EMI address bus
K5
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO44 General purpose I/O #44
FSMC_ADD13 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD13 FSMC EMI address bus.
H1
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO45 General purpose I/O #45
FSMC_ADD14 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD14 FSMC EMI address bus
J1
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO46 General purpose I/O #46
FSMC_ADD15 VDDIO_FSMC
O AF0 (default) FSMC_ADD15 FSMC EMI address bus
J4
I/O
AF1, AF2,
AF3
GPIO47 General purpose I/O #47
FSMC_ADD16 VDDIO_FSMC O — FSMC_ADD16 FSMC EMI address bus G1
FSMC_ADD17 VDDIO_FSMC O — FSMC_ADD17 FSMC EMI address bus L6
FSMC_ADD18 VDDIO_FSMC O — FSMC_ADD18 FSMC EMI address bus N4
FSMC_ADD19 VDDIO_FSMC O — FSMC_ADD19 FSMC EMI address bus N3

I2C_CLK VDDIO_R2
O AF0 (default) I2C_CLK I2C clock
F13
I/O AF1 GPIO8 General purpose I/O #8
O AF2 CAN1_TX CAN1 transmit data output
O AF3 SPI_CLK SPI clock
I2C_SD VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) I2C_SD I2C serial data
E13
I/O AF1 GPIO9 General purpose I/O #9
I AF2 CAN1_RX CAN1 receive data input
I/O AF3 SPI_CSN SPI chip select active low
SPI_CLK VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) SPI_CLK SPI clock
B11
I/O AF1 GPIO25 General purpose I/O #25
O AF2 SQI_CLK SQI Flash clock
O AF3 MMC_CLK Multimedia Clock line
SPI_CSN VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) SPI_CSN
SPI chip select active low / IO_Power
Sel Ring 1
B12I/O AF1 GPIO24 General purpose I/O #24
I/O AF2 SQI_CEN SQI Flash chip enable
I/O AF3 MMC_CMD  Multimedia card command line
SPI_DI VDDIO_R1
I AF0 (default) SPI_DI SPI serial data input / BOOT2
B10
I/O AF1 Tsense External temperature capture port
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO1/SO SQI Flash data IO 1 / ser. 0
I/O AF3 MMC_D0 Multimedia card data 0
DocID029506 Rev 2 15/41
STA8090EXGA Pin description
40
SPI_DO VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) SPI_DO SPI serial data output
B9
I/O AF1 GPIO27 General purpose I/O #27
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO0/SI SQI Flash data IO 0 / ser. 1
I/O AF3 MMC_D1 Multimedia card data 1
UART0_CTS VDDIO_R1
I AF0 (default) UART0_CTS UART0 clear to send
A8
I/O AF1 GPIO15 General purpose I/O #15
O AF2 i2s_out_sclk MSP serial clock output
O AF3 Clock GNSS GNSS clock out
UART0_DCD VDDIO_R1
I AF0 (default) UART0_DCD UART0 data carrier detect
C6
I/O AF1 GPIO17 General purpose I/O #17
O AF2 i2s_out_sdata MSP serial data output
O AF3 Clock GNSS GNSS clock out
UART0_DSR VDDIO_R1
I AF0 (default) UART0_DSR UART0 data set ready
A7
I/O AF1 GPIO16 General purpose I/O #16
O AF2 i2s_out_lrclk MSP left/right clock output
O AF3 Sign GC
GLONASS and BeiDou 3-bit coding
output (Sign)
UART0_DTR VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) UART0_DTR UART0 data terminal read
D6
I/O AF1 GPIO18 General purpose I/O #18
I AF2 Timer_ICAPA
Extended Function Timer - Input
Capture A
O AF3 Mag_1 GG
GPS and Galileo 3-bit coding Output
(MAG1)
UART0_RTS VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) UART0_RTS UART0 request to send
B8
I/O AF1 GPIO14 General purpose I/O #14
O AF2 TCXO_OUT TCXO out clock
O AF3 Sign GG
GPS and Galileo 3-bit coding output
(Sign)

G
A
Pin description STA8090EXGA
16/41 DocID029506 Rev 2
UART0_TX VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) UART0_TX UART0 Tx data / BOOT1
C7
I AF1 SPI_DI SPI serial data input
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO3 SQI Flash data IO 3
O AF3 Timer_OCMPA
Extended Function Timer – Output
Compare A
UART2_RX VDDIO_R1
I AF0 (default) UART2_RX UART2 Rx data
C8
I/O AF1 GPIO28 General purpose I/O #28
I/O AF2 I2C_SD I2C serial data
I/O AF3 MMC_D2 Multimedia card data 2
UART2_TX VDDIO_R1
O AF0 (default) UART2_TX UART2 Tx data / BOOT0
D7
I/O AF1 GPIO29 General purpose I/O #29
O AF2 I2C_CLK I2C clock
I/O AF3 MMC_D3 Multimedia card data 2
USB_DM VDDIO_R2
USB AF0 USB_DM USB D- signal

I AF2 Timer_ICAPA
Extended Function Timer - Input
Capture A
I/O AF3 GPIO4 General purpose I/O #4
MMC_CMD VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) MMC_CMD  Multimedia card command line
N7
O AF1 i2s_out_sdata MSP serial data output
O AF2 CAN0_TX(1) CAN0 transmit data output
I/O AF3 GPIO5 General purpose I/O #5
MMC_D0 VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) MMC_D0 Multimedia card data 0
N6
O AF1 i2s_out_sclk MSP serial clock output
I/O AF2 I2C_SD I2C serial data
I/O AF3 GPIO20 General purpose I/O #20
MMC_D1 VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) MMC_D1 Multimedia card data 1
K7
I AF1 i2s_in_sdata MSP serial data input
O AF2 Sign GC
GLONASS and BeiDou 3-bit coding
output (Sign)
I/O AF3 GPIO21 General purpose I/O #21
MMC_D2 VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) MMC_D2 Multimedia card data 2
M7
I/O AF1 Reserved Reserved
I AF2 CAN0_RX(1) CAN0 receive data input
I/O AF3 Tsense External temperature capture port
MMC_D3 VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) MMC_D3 Multimedia card data 3
K8
I/O AF1 Reserved Reserved
O AF2 Sign GG GPS 3-bit coding output (Sign)
I/O AF3 GPIO23 General purpose I/O #23
1. Only for STA8090EXGAA and STA8090EXGAB.
Pin description STA8090EXGA
18/41 DocID029506 Rev 2
2.10 General purpose pins

Output (MAG1)
GPIO3 VDDIO_R2
I/O AF0 (default) GPIO3 General purpose I/O #3
J11
I AF1 Reserved Reserved
O AF2 Timer_OCMPA
Extended Function Timer – Output
Compare A
O AF3 Mag_0 GG
GPS and Galileo 3-bit coding Output
(MAG0)
GPIO10 VDDIO_R2
I/O
AF0 (default),
AF1
GPIO10 General purpose I/O #10
L9I AF2 Timer_ICAPA
Extended Function Timer - Input
Capture A
O AF3 Timer_OCMPB
Extended Function Timer – Output
Compare B
GPIO11 VDDIO_R2
I/O
AF0 (default),
AF1
GPIO11 General purpose I/O #11
J9O AF2 Timer_OCMPA
Extended Function Timer – Output
Compare A
I AF3 Timer_ICAPB
Extended Function Timer - Input
Capture B
DocID029506 Rev 2 19/41
STA8090EXGA Pin description
40
2.11 RF front-end pins
GPIO12 VDDIO_R2 I/O
AF0 (default),
AF1, AF2, AF3
GPIO12 General purpose I/O #12 L8
GPIO13 VDDIO_R2 I/O
AF0 (default),
AF1, AF2, AF3
GPIO13 General purpose I/O #13 K9
GPIO19 VDDIO_R2 I/O
AF0 (default),
AF1, AF2, AF3
GPIO19 General purpose I/O #19 J8
Table 9. General purpose pins (continued)
Symbol I/O voltage I/O
Alternative
function